

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE OTOE-MISSOURIA TRIBE OF
INDIANS; GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC;
AMERICAN WEB LOAN, INC.; OTOE-
MISSOURIA CONSUMER FINANCE
SERVICES REGULATORY COMMISSION;
LAC VIEUX DESERT BAND OF LAKE
SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS; RED
ROCK TRIBAL LENDING, LLC; LAC
VIEUX DESERT TRIBAL FINANCIAL
SERVICES REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES; BENJAMIN M.
LAWSKY, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State
Department of Financial Services,

Defendants.

No. 13-cv-5930 (RJS)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney for Defendants
Attorney General of the State of New York
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271

Garrett Coyle
Linda Fang
Assistant Attorneys General
of Counsel

Dated: September 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The Department’s Responsibility to Enforce New York’s Usury Laws.....3

 B. The Department’s Investigation into Online Payday Lending to New York Consumers.....3

 C. Other Regulators’ Online Payday Lending Investigations5

 D. The Department Takes Action to Enforce New York’s Usury Statutes6

 E. Third Parties’ Actions7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE DEPARTMENT’S ENFORCEMENT OF NEW YORK’S USURY LAWS IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE STATE’S POLICE POWER AND DOES NOT INFRINGE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMED TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY9

 A. The Department’s Enforcement Efforts Relating to Plaintiffs’ Online Loans to New York Consumers Does Not Interfere with Tribal Self-Governance.....9

 B. Application of New York’s Usury Prohibitions to Plaintiffs Is Not Preempted by the Indian Commerce Clause, Dodd-Frank, or Any Other Federal Law12

 C. The Department’s Means of Ensuring Plaintiffs’ Compliance with New York’s Usury Statutes Have Been Sanctioned by the Supreme Court14

 D. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Obtain Their Requested Injunctive Relief15

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Injuries Are the Direct Result of the Actions of Third Parties Not Before the Court and Thus Are Not “Fairly Traceable” to Defendants.....16

 2. Enjoining the Department from Enforcing New York Usury Laws Is Not Likely to Redress Plaintiffs’ Claimed Injuries Since Third Party Governmental Entities and Private Nongovernmental Entities Remain Free to Regulate Internet Payday Loans and Affiliated Third Parties .19

II. PLAINTIFFS’ GENERAL CLAIMS OF LOSS OR THREATENED LOSS ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY PARTICULARIZED TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM .21

III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD NOT SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFA Dispensing Group B.V. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 740 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)24

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)17

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....15

Borey v. National Union Fire Ins. Co., 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)21

Butler v. Obama, 814 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)20

Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc., 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163 (1989)11

FTC v. Payday Fin., LLC, No. 11-cv-3017, 2013 WL 1309437 (D.S.D. Mar. 28, 2013)11

Heather K. v. City of Mallard, 887 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Iowa 1995)22

Hedges v. Obama, ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3717774 (2d Cir. July 17, 2013).....21

ISG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc., 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)15

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)21

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15, 16

Manbeck v. Katonah-Lewisboro Sch. Dist., 403 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)22

Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1 (2012).....25

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard, --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3491285 (2d Cir. July 15, 2013)..... 10, 13

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....10

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan, 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....9, 10

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)11

Pope v. County of Albany, 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

Port Wash. Teachers’ Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ., 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007).....21

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....13

Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

Seneca Nation of Indians v. Paterson, No. 10-cv-687A, 2010 WL 4027795 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)24

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 16, 18, 19

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., 554 U.S. 269 (2008)19

Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Ward v. New York, 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)12

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation, 447 U.S. 134 (1980) 11, 12, 13, 14

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. Larance, 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....11

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980) 9

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481(27).....13

N.Y. Banking Law § 14-a..... 3

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-501..... 3

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 190.40–42 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, CL. 312
